## As Engrossed: 3/26/93

1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly ABII ACT 818 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL 477
4	By: Senator Malone
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 7-6-203 (g) TO PROHIBIT
9	CANDIDATES FOR CERTAIN OFFICES AND CERTAIN EXPLORATORY
10	COMMITTEES FROM ACCEPTING CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS DURING
11	THE PERIOD BEGINNING THIRTY (30) DAYS BEFORE AND ENDING
12	THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER ANY REGULAR SESSION OF THE GENERAL
13	ASSEMBLY OR DURING ANY SPECIAL SESSION; AND FOR OTHER
14	PURPOSES."
15	
16	Subtitle
17	"AN ACT PROHIBITING CANDIDATES FOR CERTAIN OFFICES AND
18	CERTAIN EXPLORATORY COMMITTEES FROM ACCEPTING CAMPAIGN
19	CONTRIBUTIONS DURING CERTAIN PERIODS."
20	
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
22	
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 7-6-203 (g) is amended to read as follows:
24	"(g) It shall be unlawful for the Governor, Lieutenant Governor,
	Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Auditor of State, Attorney General,
26	Commissioner of State Lands, members of the General Assembly, a candidate for
27	
28	to any such office to accept a contribution during the period beginning thirty
29	(30) days before and ending thirty (30) days after any regular session of the
30	General Assembly or during any special session of the General Assembly. During
31	
32	contribution to the aforementioned elected officials, candidates, and
33	exploratory committees."
34	
35	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
36	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

```
1 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
 2
         SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
 3
 4 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
 5 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 6 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 7 act are declared to be severable.
 8
 9
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
10 hereby repealed.
11
         SECTION 5. The provisions of this act shall be effective on January 1,
12
13 1994.
                                  /s/Senator Malone
14
15
                                  APPROVED: 4/1/93
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```